

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SHANDS JACKSONVILLE MEDICAL CENTER, INC.

and

Case 12-CA-026649

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,  
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 79, AFL-CIO

and

Case 12-CA-027197

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,  
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 1328, AFL-CIO

and

Case 12-CA-026829

DELLA HIGGINBOTHAM, an Individual

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Rafael Aybar  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12  
Fifth Third Center  
201 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530  
Tampa, Florida 33602-5824

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Cases	iii
I. Statement of the Case and Issues Presented	1
II. Statement of Facts	4
A. Background and parties	4
B. Respondent maintains an overly broad no-distribution policy. Exception 4.	5
C. Respondent exhibited union animus towards Local 1328. Exception 1.	6
D. Respondent discharged Mishaun Palmer because she violated its overly broad employee corrective action policy prohibiting distribution of union literature and because of the content of the union literature she distributed.	7
E. The arbitration award concerning Mishaun Palmer's discharge grievance	15
III. Argument	16
A. Under the <i>Double Eagle</i> and <i>Continental Group</i> line of cases, the ALJ erred by recommending dismissal of the allegation that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by discharging Mishaun Palmer for engaging in union activities in violation of its overly broad no distribution rule. Exceptions 18 to 21.	16
B. In the alternative, under <i>Wright Line</i> , the ALJ erred by recommending dismissal of the allegation that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by discharging Mishaun Palmer for engaging in union activities in violation of its overly broad no distribution rule. Exceptions 18 to 22.	18
1. General Counsel's prima facie case	19
2. Respondent's defenses	20
a. No-Strike clause in Article 3.1 of the collective-bargaining agreement	20
b. Respondent's no-solicitation/no-distribution policy	21

c. Respondent’s policy regarding clocking out for union business	23
d. Respondent’s belated reliance on Palmer’s February 9, 2010 statement concerning the events of February 4 as an independent basis to discharge her based on falsification.	25
C. It is inappropriate for the Board to defer to the arbitrator’s decision concerning Mishaun Palmer because the arbitrator was not presented with and did not consider the unfair labor practice issue and the award is clearly repugnant to the purposes and policies of the Act. Exceptions 5 to 17.	31
1. The arbitrator was not presented with and did not consider the unfair labor practice issue. Exceptions 5 to 9, 16 and 17.	32
2. The arbitrator’s decision is clearly repugnant to purposes and policies of the Act. Exceptions 10 to 17.	35
D. The ALJ improperly failed to find that Respondent coercively interrogated Palmer concerning her distribution of union literature: Exception 2.	40
E. Deferral is inappropriate under the Acting General Counsel’s new proposed deferral standards: Exception 21.	41
F. The ALJ made several inadvertent errors. Exceptions 22(a) through 22(f).	43
IV. CONCLUSION	44
Certificate of Service	45

## TABLE OF CASES

### United States Supreme Court

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	42
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Steven Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	42
